

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
CHARLESTON DIVISION

COMMISSIONERS OF PUBLIC WORKS OF)
THE CITY OF CHARLESTON (d.b.a.)
Charleston Water System), Individually and on)
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,)

Plaintiff,)

vs.)

COSTCO WHOLESALE CORPORATION,)
CVS HEALTH CORPORATION,)
KIMBERLY-CLARK CORPORATION, THE)
PROCTER & GAMBLE COMPANY,)
TARGET CORPORATION, WALGREEN)
CO. and WAL-MART, INC.,)

Defendants.)

Civil Action No. 2:21-cv-00042-RMG

CLASS ACTION

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF: (1) PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT; AND (2) CLASS
COUNSEL’S APPLICATION FOR AN
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND
EXPENSES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND OF THE LITIGATION AND SETTLEMENT	3
A. Plaintiff’s Investigation and Claims.....	3
B. The Settlement Process	5
C. The Proposed Settlement Class.....	6
D. Terms of the Settlement	6
III. THE NOTICE SATISFIED RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS	8
IV. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL	10
A. The Settlement Is Procedurally Fair: Plaintiff and Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Settlement Class and Engaged in Arm’s-Length Negotiations with Defendant	11
B. The Settlement Is Substantively Fair: The Relief Provided to the Settlement Class Is Adequate and Equitable	13
1. The Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal Support Approval of the Settlement	14
2. The Relief Provided Is Effective and Equitable	15
3. The Terms of the Attorneys’ Fee Award Are Fair, Reasonable, and in Line with Other Cases.....	16
4. The Settling Parties Have No Side Agreements	17
5. Settlement Class Members Are Treated Equitably	17
V. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE	17
A. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable and Should Be Granted	17
1. <i>Barber</i> Factor No. 1: The Time and Labor Expended by Class Counsel Support the Requested Fee	19
2. <i>Barber</i> Factor No. 2: The Novelty and Complexity of the Issues Support the Requested Fee.....	21

	Page
3. <i>Barber</i> Factor Nos. 3 and 9: Class Counsel’s Experience, Reputation, and Ability, Along with the Skill Required to Perform Their Legal Services, Supports the Requested Fee.....	22
4. <i>Barber</i> Factor Nos. 8 and 10: The Result Obtained and Undesirability of the Case Support the Requested Fee.....	22
5. <i>Barber</i> Factor Nos. 5 and 12: Fee Awards in Similar Cases, and the Customary Fee for Like Work, Support the Requested Fee	23
6. <i>Barber</i> Factor No. 4: Class Counsel’s Opportunity Costs in Pressing the Litigation Supports the Requested Fee.....	24
B. The Requested Litigation Expenses Are Reasonable and Should be Granted.....	24
VI. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT FINAL CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS	25
II. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Barber v. Kimbrell’s, Inc.,
577 F.2d 216 (4th Cir. 1978) *passim*

Berry v. LexisNexis Risk & Info. Analytics Grp., Inc.,
2014 WL 4403524
(E.D. Va. Sept. 5, 2014), *aff’d sub nom.*
Berry v. Schulman,
807 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2015) *passim*

Bowling v. Pfizer, Inc.,
922 F. Supp. 1261 (S.D. Ohio 1996), *aff’d*,
102 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 1996) 19

Clark v. Duke Univ.,
2019 WL 2588029
(M.D.N.C. June 24, 2019)..... 14

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,
417 U.S. 156 (1974)..... 8

Gaston v. LexisNexis Risk Sols. Inc.,
2021 WL 2077812
(W.D.N.C. May 24, 2021) *passim*

Greenspun v. Bogan,
492 F.2d 375 (1st Cir. 1974)..... 10

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... 19

Hill v. State St. Corp.,
2015 WL 127728
(D. Mass. Jan. 8, 2015) 10

In re Ferrero Litig.,
583 F. App’x 665 (9th Cir. 2014) 16

In re Genworth Fin. Sec. Litig.,
2016 WL 7187290
(E.D. Va. Sept. 26, 2016)..... 16

	Page
<i>In re Genworth Fin. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Va. 2016)	18, 20, 22, 24
<i>In re Jiffy Lube Securities Litigation</i> , 927 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re The Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009)	12
<i>In re NeuStar, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 5674798 (E.D. Va. Sept. 23, 2015).....	11, 12
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>In re Sunbeam Sec. Litig.</i> , 176 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2001)	22
<i>In re TJX Cos. Retail SEC Breach Litig.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 395 (D. Mass. 2008)	23
<i>Johnson v. Ga. Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Blanchard v. Bergeron</i> , 489 U.S. 87 (1989).....	18
<i>Kay Co. v. Equitable Prod. Co.</i> , 749 F. Supp. 2d 455 (S.D. W. Va. 2010).....	20
<i>Ressler v. Jacobson</i> , 149 F.R.D. 651 (M.D. Fla. 1992).....	22
<i>Sims v. BB&T Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 1993519 (M.D.N.C. May 6, 2019).....	21, 25
<i>Stayler v. Rohoho, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 1491873 (D.S.C. Apr. 4, 2019).....	18

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure

Rule 2324

Rule 23(a).....25

Rule 23(b)(1).....25

Rule 23(b)(2)..... *passim*

Rule 23(b)(3).....8, 16

Rule 23(c)(2)(A)8

Rule 23(c)(2)(A) and (e)(1)10

Rule 23(c)(2)(B).....8

Rule 23(e).....10

Rule 23(e)(1).....2, 8

Rule 23(e)(1)(B).....8

Rule 23(e)(2).....10, 11, 12, 17

Rule 23(e)(2)(A)11

Rule 23(e)(2)(A)-(B).....11, 13

Rule 23(e)(2)(B).....11, 12

Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(i).....11, 14, 15

Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iii).....16

Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iv).....17

Rule 23(e)(2)(C)-(D).....11, 13, 14

Rule 23(e)(2)(D)17

Rule 23(e)(3).....10

Rule 23(h)17, 18
